CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG

Dr. Herman Hu Sports Awards and Scholarships

Regulations

Dr. Herman Hu has donated HK\$300,000 to the University to establish the "Dr. Herman Hu Sports Awards and Scholarships" for outstanding student athletes who have outstanding sports achievements/performances and contributions during the academic year. The scholarship scheme shall be effective from the 2010/11 academic year. The following regulations shall apply as of 2024/25:

- 1. There shall be two team awards, namely "Award for Men's Tennis Team" and "Award for Women's Tennis Team", in recognition of the outstanding achievement of the CityU Men's and Women's Tennis Teams in inter-collegiate competitions. The value of the awards depends on the results achieved by the Tennis Teams in the year:
 - *a) Champion* : *HK*\$15,000
 - *b)* Second : *HK*\$10,000
 - *c) Third* : *HK*\$5,000
- 2. There shall be **two Tennis Most Valuable Players** and the value of each award shall be HK\$5,000. The Awards shall be granted to one male student and one female student, who met the following criteria:
 - a) demonstrated good sports performance and achievements in local or international competitions;
 - b) have proven leadership and sportsmanship in the CityU tennis team; and
 - *c) obtained satisfactory academic performance.*
- 3. There shall be **two to three Athlete Awards** and the value of each award shall be *HK*\$10,000. The Awards shall be granted to athletes who met the following criteria :
 - a) demonstrated good sports performance and achievements in local or international competitions; and
 - *b)* have proven leadership and sportsmanship in the CityU sports team(s); and
 - *c) obtained satisfactory academic performance with a CGPA of 2.5 or above.*
- 4. Nominations shall be made by the coaches of CityU Sports Team and the winners of the awards will be selected by a selection panel to be chaired by the Associate Director (Physical Education) of Student Development Services by May of each year.
- 5. The donor shall be invited to present the scholarships in the annual CityU Sports Team Annual Prize Presentation Ceremony.

<u>Remarks</u>:

With an objective to nurture our students and to promote caring culture, the University encourages each award recipient to make an annual donation of HK\$200 or more to the City University of Hong Kong for student support via CityU Alumni Giving Club when they are in employment after graduation. This term has been incorporated into all scholarship/prize/award/bursary schemes since February 2008.

SFA000622_27.9.2024_WCL